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2007 NEVADA WOLF PACK FOOTBALL
Wolf Pack opens season at No. 19/20 Nebraska

NEVADA WOLF PACK (0-0, 0-0 WAC) at 
NEBRASKA CORNHUSKERS (0-0, 0-0 Big 12)

Saturday, Sept. 1, 2007 12:36 p.m. PT Memorial Stadium (81,067) Lincoln, Neb.

TELEVISION: ABC with Dan Fouts (play-by-play), Tim Brant (analyst) and Todd Harris 
(sidelines) calling the game.

RADIO: Wolf Pack Sports Network (Flagship: ESPN Radio 630 AM, Reno)
Dan Gustin (play-by-play) & Bill Daniel (analyst). The game can also be heard on Sirius 
Satellite Radio channel 126

SERIES HISTORY: First Meeting.

MEDIA SERVICES

2007 SCHEDULE/RESULTS

2007 QUICK FACTS
STORYLINES
Nevada, coming of back-to-back bowl appearances, is looking for a fast start to the 2007 season
when it takes on No. 20/19 Nebraska on Saturday ... The Wolf Pack will be playing at Nebraska for
the first time ever ... Nevada is looking to break a two-game losing streak (Boise State and Miami
to end the 2006 season) ... The Wolf Pack has won its last two non-conference games
(Northwestern and Colorado State in 2006) ... Nevada has also won its last two road games (at
Idaho and at Louisiana Tech in 2006) ... Nevada is looking for its first victory in a season opener
since 2003 ... Nevada coach Chris Ault is 14-8 in season openers in his 22-year coaching career ...
The two teams have no common opponents this season...Last year, Nebraska beat WAC member
Louisiana Tech 49-10 in Lincoln while Nevada beat Louisiana Tech 42-0 in Ruston, La. ... Nevada
director of strength and conditioning John Archer spent seven years in the Nebraska strength pro-
gram before coming to Reno ... Nevada has no players from the Cornhusker State while Nebraska
has no players from Northern Nevada ... No members of Nevada’s coaching staff have worked at
Nebraska and no members of Nebraska’s coaching staff have worked at Nevada.

Common high schools: Mountain Ridge High (Glendale Ariz.): Nevada – TE Kevin Bohr, TE Josh
Morrow, DB Jonathan Ott; Nebraska – LB Nick Covey. San Ramon Valley High (Danville, Calif.):
Nevada – DL Zack Madonick; Nebraska – RB Roy Helu, QB Sam Keller. Centennial High (Bakersfield
Calif.): Nevada – LB Kevin Porter; Nebraska – OL Jacob Hickman. Eisenhower High (Rialto, Calif.):
Nevada – RB Courtney Randall; Nebraska – OL Jordan Picou.

IN THE SERIES WITH NEBRASKA
This is the first-ever meeting between the schools. In fact, Nevada has faced just one Big 12
Conference team in its 101-year football history – a 48-18 loss at Texas A&M in 1950 in College
Station, Texas.

SEASON OPENERS
Nevada holds a 56-41-3 all-time record in season openers and coach Chris Ault is 14-8 in his 22-
year career in season openers. Nevada is vying to end a three-game losing streak in season open-
ers. The last time Nevada won an opener was in 2003 when it topped Southern Utah 24-23 at
Mackay Stadium. The last time Nevada beat a Football Bowl Subdivision (Division I-A) team in an
opener was in 1995 when the Ault-coached Pack beat Louisiana-Lafayette at home, 38-14.

WHO’S BACK
The Wolf Pack returns 43 lettermen and 14 starters from the 2006 team that went 8-5 overall and
5-3 (T-3rd) in the Western Athletic Conference. The starters returning on offense are offensive line-
men Charles Manu, Dominic Green and Greg Hall, and wide receivers Mike McCoy and Marko
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Practice Schedule/Interview Policy
Nevada student-athletes are available for inter-
views Monday and Tuesday before or after practice.
Coaches are available Monday through Thursday,
before or after practice. All interview arrangements
should be made through the media services office.
Nevada generally practices at 2:10 p.m. each day,
but please check with the media services office for
any changes to the weekly schedule. Players are
not allowed to do out-of-town telephone inter-
views unless it is with their hometown newspaper.

Postgame Interviews
Postgame interviews for both the visitors and
Nevada will be conducted in the media room on
the first floor of Cashell Football Center. No Nevada
student-athletes are to be interviewed on the field
or en route to the locker room, and the Nevada
locker room is closed. Following the NCAA’s 10-
minute cooling off period, the visiting coach and
one or two players will be brought to the media
room and followed by Nevada head coach Chris
Ault and three to four requested players.

For road games, Nevada’s locker room will be
closed, but Ault and requested players will be avail-
able outside the visiting locker room or in the des-
ignated visiting media interview area after the
NCAA’s 10-minute cooling off period. No student-
athletes are to be interviewed on the field or en
route to the locker room.

Media Work Area
The media may work in the Mackay Stadium Press
Box or in the media room in Cashell Football
Center. A limited number of phone lines and ether-
net connections are available in both locations.
Wireless internet access is also available in the
press box. Please see a member of the Nevada
media services staff for the weekly password.

Weekly Quarterback Club Luncheons
Beginning Sept. 10, each Monday throughout the
season (except during weeks when there is no
game scheduled), the AAUN hosts a Quarterback
Club Luncheon at the Peppermill Hotel/Casino at
11:30 a.m. Head coach Chris Ault and selected stu-
dent-athletes will speak to the attendees and are
available for additional interviews after lunch. 
The Sept. 17 luncheon will be held in Carson City at
Bully’s Sports Bar and Grill and the Nov. 5 luncheon
will be at Red’s Little Waldorf Saloon in Reno. Lunch
costs $13.50.

WAC Coaches Teleconference
From Aug. 27 through Nov. 26, the WAC head foot-
ball coaches wil take part in a conference call every
Monday, starting at 9:30 a.m. Pacific Time. Each
coach is allotted seven minutes with Chris Ault slat-
ed for 10:14 a.m. PT. Media wishing to participate
should call (913) 312-9303, identify themselves and
ask to participate in the WAC teleconference. There
is also a same-day replay of the teleconference at 2
p.m. PT at (719) 457 0820.

Credentials and Parking
All requests for credentials & parking passes for
Wolf Pack football games should be made through
the Nevada Media Services Office no later than 48
hours before game time.

Mitchell. The starters returning on defense are defensive linemen Matt Hines and Erics Clark,
linebackers Jeremy Engstrom, Ezra Butler and Joshua Mauga and defensive backs Jonathon
Amaya and Paul Pratt. Nevada also returns punter Zachary Whited and kicker Brett Jaekle.

The Wolf Pack returns its second- and third-leading rushers from a year ago in junior running
back Luke Lippincott (94 carries, 456 yards) and sophomore Brandon Fragger (55 carries, 270
yards). Nevada also has back two of its top three receivers in Mitchell (39 catches, 493 yards) and
McCoy (24 catches 357 yards). The top three scorers from the 2006 also return in Jaekle (71
points), McCoy (54 points) and Lippincott (54 points).

On defense, Nevada returns its top tackle in Butler (71 tackles) and four of its top seven from
last year, including Mauga (56 tackles), Amaya (42 tackles) and Engstrom (41 tackles). Butler was
the WAC leader in tackle for loss in 2006 with 17.5 for a loss of 84 yards. His average of 1.35 per
game was 18th in the nation last year. He also recorded seven sacks in 2006 and is the leading
returning in sacks in the WAC.

TEAM CAPTAINS
Senior offensive lineman Charles Manu, senior tight end Adam Bishop, senior nose guard
Matt Hines and junior linebacker Joshua Mauga will serve as Nevada’s team captains this
season as voted on by their teammates. This is the second year that Hines has served as a
captain and the second year in a row that a junior has been voted a captain, a rare occur-
rence for the Nevada program

SHUTOUT STREAK
Nevada has never been shutout as a member of Football Bowl Subdivision (Division I-A) and
has not been shutout since Sept. 27, 1980, a streak of 317 games that is the longest in the
nation. The last time Nevada was blanked was at Weber State, a 10-0 loss. That is the only
shutout loss ever suffered by Hall of Fame coach Chris Ault. During the streak, Nevada has
shutout eight opponents, the last being a 42-0 win over Louisiana Tech last year in Ruston, La.

MACKAY IS BACK
Since head coach Chris Ault returned to the sidelines prior to the 2004 season, Nevada has
recorded a 15-3 record at Mackay Stadium and has only lost to two opponents (Washington
State and Boise State). The Wolf Pack has gone 5-1 at home in the friendly confines each of the
last three seasons.

Since then-quarterback Chris Ault led the the Pack to a 17-13 victory over UC Santa Barbara
on Oct. 1, 1966 in Nevada’s first game in the facility, the Wolf Pack has turned in a 159-46-2 (.773)
record at Mackay Stadium.

In his 22 years as Nevada’s head coach, Ault has led the team to a 126-26-1 record at
Mackay Stadium (.827). He has guided the Wolf Pack to 16 seasons with one loss or less at
home, including four undefeated campaigns at Mackay Stadium (1976, 1985, 1990, 1994).

GETTING DEFENSIVE
Nevada’s defense emerged last season as one of the best in traditionally offensive Western
Athletic Conference. The Wolf Pack, which returns seven starters on defense, pitched a pair of
shutouts in 2006 and had three other victories in which it held its opponent to just one score.
In Nevada’s eight victories in 2006, the defense yielded just 257 yards per game, 68 fewer yards
than its overall season total. Nevada was second in the WAC and 48th nationally in total defense
in 2006 while finishing second in the league and 30th nationally in scoring defense.

MCCOY IS NEVADA’S TOUCHDOWN MAKER
Mike McCoy was a touchdown scoring machine in 2006. The then-sophomore was fourth on
the team in receiving with 23 catches but nine of those scores (39.1 percent) of those catches
went for touchdowns. McCoy tied with running back Luke Lippincott for the team lead in
touchdowns last year. The scoring surge came after a freshman campaign in 2005 in which
McCoy had just one touchdown among his 17 receptions.

EXPOSURE
Saturday’s game will be the first of eight Nevada games that will be on television this year as
ABC will provide the regional broadcast. Nevada will also appear on ESPN (vs. Boise State),
ESPN2 (vs. New Mexico State and vs. Hawai`i), ESPN Regional Television (vs. Nicholls State) and
the Big Ten Network (vs. Northwestern). The other two games that will be televised will be at
Utah State and at San Jose State and those games will be on in Northern Nevada on MY 21
KAME-TV and on Comcast SportsNet West.

In August, The Wolf Pack Sports Network reached a three-year agreement with MY 21 KAME-
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TV to televise Wolf Pack football and basketball games starting with the 2007-08 season and running through the 2009-10 season.
Nevada’s flagship radio station, ESPN 630 AM, will broadcast all 12 regular-season games this year with Dan Gustin (play-by-play) and Bill

Daniel (analyst) calling the action. When Gustin is handling TV duties, Dan Marchand will handle the play-by-play on the radio. Fans can watch
live video streaming of non-televised WAC games on the internet on a pay-per-view basis this season by logging on to www.nevadawolfpack.com

NEVADA PICKED THIRD/FOURTH IN THE WAC PRESEASON POLLS
Nevada was picked to finish third in the WAC this year by league’s coaches and fourth by the media in the preseason polls.
2007 PRESEASON WAC POLLS

AULT MOVING UP CAREER VICTORIES LISTS
Among active coaches with five years of Division I-A experience, College Football Hall of Fame inductee Chris Ault ranks fifth in career victories
with 185. In his third stint as the head coach of the Wolf Pack, Ault now holds a 185-78-1 record in 22 years as a head coach, all at Nevada.

The winningest coach in school history, Ault was named the WAC Coach of the Year in 2005 for his efforts in leading the Wolf Pack to a share
of the league title and the school’s first bowl appearance (Sheraton Hawaii Bowl) in nine years. During his tenure, Ault has won eight conference
championships and taken Nevada to postseason play ten times (four bowl games). 

Top Five Winningest Active Division I-A Coaches
1. Bobby Bowden, Florida State 366-113-4
2. Joe Paterno, Penn State 363-123-3
3. Frank Beamer, Virginia Tech 198-105-4
4. Jim Tressel, Ohio State 197-71-2
5. Chris Ault, Nevada 185-78-1

AULT’S CONTRACT EXTENDED THROUGH 2011 SEASON
On Aug. 16 the Nevada Board of Regents approved a contract extension for head football coach Chris Ault through the 2011 season. Ault, a
Nevada graduate who is a member of the College Football Hall of Fame, has a career record of 185-78-1 in 22 years as a head coach, all at Nevada.
He is 22-15 in his third stint as the Wolf Pack’s coach and has taken the team to back-to-back bowl appearances over the past two seasons. He is
the fifth winningest active coaching in Division I.

MATT HINES NAMED TO BRONKO NAGURSKI & OUTLAND TROPHY WATCH LISTS
Nevada senior Matt Hines has been named to the preseason watch lists for the Bronko Nagurski Trophy and the Outland Trophy, two of the most
prestigious awards in college football, the Football Writers Association of America announced this summer.

A 6-1, 285-pound defensive tackle from Modesto, Calif., Hines is one of 50 players on the watch list for the Bronko Nagurski Trophy, which is
annually awarded to the best defensive player in college football and is sponsored by the Charlotte Touchdown Club. The FWAA All-America
Committee will select the Bronko Nagurski winner from the association’s 11-man All-America defensive team in November. The FWAA will also
select a Bronko Nagurski National Defensive Player of the Week beginning with games on Sept. 1 through mid-November, while the Charlotte
Touchdown Club will host the 2007 presentation banquet on Monday, Dec. 3.

The Bronko Nagurski Trophy is awarded in memory of Nagurski, an All-America lineman at Minnesota in 1927-29 and star for the Chicago Bears
in the 1930s. Ohio State linebacker James Laurinaitis won the 2006 Bronko Nagurski Trophy.

Hines is also one of 41 linemen from around the country nominated for consideration for the Outland Trophy, which has been awarded to the
best interior lineman in college football since 1946. Tackles, guards and centers are eligible for consideration for the award, and additional can-
didates can be added throughout the season.

The FWAA’s All-America Committee will select the Outland Trophy finalists and winner. The winner of the 2007 Outland Trophy will be
announced on Dec. 6 at the ESPN Home Depot College Football Awards Show in Orlando, Fla. The presentation banquet, sponsored by the
Greater Omaha Sports Committee, will be held in January of 2008 in Omaha, Neb.

The Outland Trophy is named after the late John Outland, a lineman at Pennsylvania at the turn of the century. Wisconsin offensive lineman
Joe Thomas won the award in 2006.

DOMINIC GREEN NAMED TO RIMINGTON TROPHY WATCH LIST
Nevada junior Dominic Green has been named to the spring watch list for the Dave Rimington Trophy, which is annually presented to the most
outstanding center in college football. The watch list consists of 46 of college football's top centers, making it the largest watch list in the histo-
ry of the award. The list will be updated once prior to the beginning of the season and features 23 seniors, 18 juniors and five sophomores.
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COACHES POLL
Rank Team (1st Place Votes) Points
1.   Hawai‘i (6) 62
2.   Boise State (3) 59
3.   Nevada 45
4.   Fresno State 40
5.   San Jose State 39
6.   New Mexico State 31
7.   Louisiana Tech 25
8.   Utah State 13
9.   Idaho 10

MEDIA POLL
Rank Team (1st Place Votes) Points
1.   Hawai‘i (32)              494
2.   Boise State (26)          490
3.   Fresno State              361
4.   Nevada                    337
5.   San Jose State            321
6.   New Mexico State          233
7.   Louisiana Tech            157
8.   Utah State                110
9.   Idaho 107



A 6-3, 295-pound offensive lineman out of Jesuit High School in Sacramento, Calif., Green has
started every game in his career at Nevada. He earned second-team All-Western Athletic
Conference honors after starting all 13 games at tackle last season. He also started all 12 con-
tests as a true freshman in 2005, including eight at center and four at guard. In 2007, Green will
return to the center position. He will likely miss the first two games of the season with a bro-
ken foot suffered before the opening of fall camp.

BUTLER ON WATCH LIST FOR LOMARDI AWARD
Nevada senior outside linebacker Ezra Butler has been named to the watch list for the Rotary
Lombardi Award. The 38th annual Rotary Lombardi Award, presented by Wachovia, honoring
the top lineman in college football and benefiting the American Cancer Society, will be pre-
sented in Houston on December 5 at the Hilton Americas Hotel.

Butler, a 6-2, 248-pounder who was Nevada’s leading tackler last season, is one of 65 play-
ers on the watch list. He was a first-team All-WAC selection last year, leading the conference in
tackles for loss and finishing 18th in the nation in that statistic. He also recorded 7.5 sacks in
2006 and is the WAC’s leading returning sackman.

UP NEXT
The Wolf Pack will hit the road again next week as it travels to Evanston, Ill., to face
Northwestern. This marks the second straight season that Nevada has played the Big Ten
Conference member. Last year, in the first ever meeting between the schools, Nevada took a
31-21 victory on national television.
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TEAM RECORD PTS LW
1. USC (62) 0-0 1,622
2. LSU (2) 0-0 1,511
3. West Virginia (1) 0-0 1,396
4. Texas 0-0 1,375
5. Michigan 0-0 1,371
6. Florida 0-0 1,276
7. Wisconsin 0-0 1,192
8. Oklahoma 0-0 1,166
9. Virginia Tech 0-0 1,148
10. Louisville 0-0 1,031
11. Ohio State 0-0 876
12. California 0-0 790
13. Georgia 0-0 782
14. UCLA 0-0 605
15. Tennessee 0-0 571
16. Rutgers 0-0 560
17. Penn State 0-0 542
18. Auburn 0-0 519
19. Florida State 0-0 392
20. Nebraska 0-0 377
21. Arkansas 0-0 376
22. TCU 0-0 283
23. Hawaii 0-0 256
24. Boise State 0-0 187
25. Texas A&M 0-0 162

ASSOCIATED PRESS POLL

TEAM RECORD PTS LW
1. USC (45) 0-0 1,481
2. LSU (4) 0-0 1,372
3. Florida (9) 0-0 1,278
4. Texas 0-0 1,231
5. Michigan 0-0 1,218
6. West Virginia 0-0 1,205
7. Wisconsin 0-0 1,114
8. Oklahoma 0-0 1,026
9. Virginia Tech 0-0 1,005
10. Ohio State 0-0 919
11. Louisville 0-0 836
12. California 0-0 763
13. Georgia 0-0 604
14. Auburn 0-0 595
15. Tennessee 0-0 583
16. Rutgers 0-0 466
17. UCLA 0-0 454
18. Penn State 0-0 440
19. Nebraska 0-0 388
20. Arkansas 0-0 360
21. Florida State 0-0 301
22. TCU 0-0 233
23. Boise State 0-0 222
24. Hawaii 0-0 214
25. Texas A&M 0-0 209

2007 opponents in bold

USA TODAY COACHES’POLL
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2007 ROSTERS

2007 NEVADA FOOTBALL NUMERICAL ROSTER

No Name Pos Ht Wt Yr Exp Hometown (Last School)
2 Dwayne Sanders* RB 5-10 175 So 1V^ Carson, Calif. (Carson HS)
3 Paul Pratt* CB 5-10 185 Sr 3V^ Woodland Hills, Calif. (Taft HS)
4 Marko Mitchell* WR 6-4 200 Jr 1V^ York, Ala. (Mesa CC)
5 Kyle Sammons* WR 5-11 195 Sr 1V^ Novato, Calif. (Novato HS/Santa Rosa JC)
6 Sergio Villasenor* DB 6-1 200 Jr 1V^ Whittier, Calif. (St. Paul's HS /Pasadena CC)
7 Luke Lippincott* RB 6-2 215 Jr 1V^ Salinas, Calif. (Palma HS)
8 Nick Graziano* QB 6-1 220 So 1V^ Moraga, Calif. (Campolindo HS)
9 Mike Samples DB 6-0 195 So SQ^ Long Beach, Calif. (Cabrillo HS)
10 Colin Kaepernick QB 6-6 215 RS-Fr RS^ Turlock, Calif. (Pittman HS)
11 Andy McIntosh* WR 6-0 190 Jr 2V^ Gardnerville, Nev. (Douglas HS)
12 Arthur King Jr. * WR 6-1 195 So 1V^ San Jose, Calif. (Leland HS)
13 Ryan Howard QB 6-1 190 Fr HS Tempe, Ariz. (Corona Del Sol HS)
13 Brett Jaekle* PK 6-4 210 Jr 2V^ Las Vegas, Nev. (Bonanza HS)
14 Pete Murdaca QB 6-0 180 Fr HS Lodi, Calif. (St. Mary's HS)
14 Chris Wellington WR 6-1 185 RS-Fr RS^ Woodland Hills, Calif. (Taft HS)
15 Luke Collis QB 6-3 210 Fr HS La Canada, Calif. (St. Francis HS)
16 Kevin Grimes RB 6-0 190 RS-Fr RS^ Grass Valley, Calif. (Bear River HS)
17 Uche Anyanwu* DB 6-4 220 Jr 2V^ Encino, Calif. (Crespi HS)
18 Shannon Sevor* DB 5-10 196 Sr 3V^ Hollister, Calif. (Bellarmine HS)
19 Doyle Miller DB 5-11 185 So TR Anaheim, Calif. (Savanna HS/Fullerton College)
19 Nick Rhodes PK 5-11 180 Fr HS Las Vegas, Nev. (Cimarron-Memorial HS)
20 Devon Walker* DB 6-0 180 Sr 1V Cerritos, Calif. (Cerritos CC)
23 Shane Anderson WR 6-1 205 Fr HS Glendale, Ariz. (Saguaro HS)
24 Brandon Fragger * RB 5-9 195 So 1V Pleasant Hill, Calif. (College Park HS)
24 Oscar Loza DB 6-0 205 Fr HS Elk Grove, Calif. (Franklin HS)
25 Rocco Bene* WR 5-11 185 Jr 1V^ Tucson, Ariz. (Salpointe Catholic HS)
25 Nate Estimada DB 6-1 195 Fr HS Las Vegas, Nev. (Sierra Vista HS)
26 Adam Liranzo DB 6-4 210 RS-Fr RS^ Ventura, Calif. (St. Bonaventure HS)
28 Lampford Mark RB 6-1 200 Fr HS Fresno, Calif. (Buchanan HS)
29 Justin Jackson* DB 6-1 195 Sr 1V Sacramento, Calif. (Folsom HS/Am. River JC)
30 Joshua Mauga* ILB 6-2 245 Jr 2V Fallon, Nev. (Churchill County HS)
31 Kevin Porter* LB 6-1 240 Jr 1V^ Bakersfield, Calif. (Centennial HS)
32 Kenny Viser DB 6-1 195 RS-Fr RS^ Reno, Nev. (Bishop Manogue HS)
33 Brandon Baldwin RB 5-11 185 Fr HS Pale Cedro, Calif. (Foothill HS)
33 Brandon Marshall DB 6-1 215 Fr HS North Las Vegas, Nev. (Cimarron-Memorial HS)
34 Vai Taua RB 5-10 225 RS-Fr RS^ Lompoc, Calif. (Cabrillo HS)
34 Mark Stuckey LB 6-3 225 Fr HS Las Vegas, Nev. (Desert Pines HS)
35 Moe Denton DB 6-2 180 Fr HS Norwalk, Calif. (Mayfair HS)
36 Mike Kanellis* RB 5-10 190 So 1V^ Sparks, Nev. (Spanish Springs HS)
37 D'Anthony Brown LB 6-0 225 Fr HS Las Vegas, Nev. (Desert Pines HS)
37 Courtney Randall RB 5-10 215 RS-Fr RS^ Rialto, Calif. (Eisenhower HS)
38 Cameron Bayne DB 6-1 180 So SQ^ Carlin, Nev. (Carlin HS)
39 Jonathan Ott DB 6-1 181 Fr HS Glendale, Ariz. (Mountain Ridge HS)
40 Jared Silva-Purcell LB 5-11 220 RS-Fr RS^ Honolulu, Hawai'i (St. Louis HS)
42 Thomas Barcia* P 5-7 160 Jr 1V^ Reno, Nev. (Reno HS)
43 Deantae Green LB 6-2 235 Fr HS San Diego, Calif. (Mission Bay HS)
44 Jeremy Engstrom* OLB 6-1 247 Sr 3V^ Visalia, Calif. (Golden West HS)
45 Kevin Bohr TE 6-3 240 So TR Glendale, Ariz. (Mountain Ridge HS/Glendale CC)
45 Paul Vassallo LB 6-3 225 Fr HS Reno, Nev. (Bishop Manogue HS)
46 James-Michael Johnson LB 6-2 220 Fr HS Fairfield, Calif. (Rodriguez HS)
48 Erics Clark* DE 6-6 270 Sr 3V^ Oceanside, Calif. (El Camino HS)
49 Jonathon Amaya* DB 6-2 190 So 1V Diamond Bar, Calif. (Diamond Bar HS)
50 Mike Gallett OL 6-6 295 RS-Fr RS^ Phoenix, Ariz. (O'Connor HS)
50 Brett Roy OLB 6-4 225 Fr HS Yucaipa, Calif.  (Yucaipa HS)
51 Chris Krainik LB 6-0 230 Jr TR^ Walnut Creek, Calif. (Northgate HS/Grossmont JC)
52 Nick Fuhr* OLB 6-3 245 Sr 3V^ Anchorage, Alaska (Robert Service HS)
54 Jerome Johnson* LB 6-1 253 Jr 1V Los Angeles, Calif. (West L.A.CC)
55 Dontay Moch OLB 6-1 220 RS-Fr RS^ Chandler, Ariz. (Hamilton HS)
56 Ezra Butler* LB 6-2 248 Sr 3V^ Calabasas, Calif. (Calabasas HS)
57 Matt Hines* DT 6-1 285 Sr 3V^ Modesto, Calif. (Beyer HS)
58 Ryan Coulson LB 6-3 225 RS-Fr RS^ Elk Grove, Calif. (Elk Grove HS)
59 Mike DeMars OL 6-2 290 So TR^ Sacramento, Calif. (Sacramento CC)
59 Jake Farotte LB 6-3 245 Jr TR Gilroy, Calif. (Palma HS/Gavilan Junior College)
60 Greg Hall* OL 6-3 290 Jr 2V^ Mesa, Ariz. (Dobson HS)
61 Dominic Green* OL 6-3 295 Jr 2V^ Sacramento, Calif. (Jesuit HS)
62 John Bender OL 6-8 325 RS-Fr RS^ Alberta, Canada (Cochrane HS)
63 Kenny Ackerman OL 6-5 290 So RS^ Citrus Heights, Calif. (Mesa Verde HS)
64 Shawn  Miller OL 6-5 275 So TR Los Alamitos, Calif. (Los Alamitos HS/Fullerton College)
65 Brad Eskew OL 6-4 295 Jr 2SQ^ Roseville, Calif. (Roseville HS)
67 Jeff Meads OL 6-3 290 Fr HS San Ramon, Calif. (California HS)
68 John Romero OL 6-5 295 Fr. HS Tucson, Ariz. (Salpointe Catholic HS)
69 Zachary Whited* P 6-2 190 Sr 1V Reedley, Calif. (Reedley JC)
70 Dain Lutz OL 6-5 270 So SQ^ Corona, Calif. (Corona HS)
71 Brandon Walsh DL 6-4 265 Jr TR^ Vancouver, Wash. (Feather River JC)
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72 Thomas Flinn DL 6-3 275 Jr. TR^ Glendale, Ariz. (Mt. Ridge HS)
73 Alonzo Durham OL 6-4 285 So SQ^ Sacramento, Calif. (Jesuit HS)
74 Steve Haley OL 6-5 305 Fr HS Scottsdale, Ariz. (Desert Mountain HS)
75 Charles Manu* OL 6-3 300 Sr 2V Reno, Nev. (McQueen HS/Feather River College)
76 Clayton Johnson OL 6-4 295 Jr TR Gilroy, Calif. (Live Oak HS/Gavilan College)
77 Chance Sigala OL 6-7 275 Fr HS Clovis, Calif. (Clovis HS)
79 Josh Catapano OL 6-3 285 Jr SQ^ Sacramento, Calif. (Jesuit HS/Sacramento CC)
80 Alex Rosenblum* WR 5-9 185 Sr 3V^ West Hills, Calif. (Calabasas HS)
81 Daryll Hill DE 6-4 240 Fr HS Lake View Terrace, Calif. (Kennedy HS)
81 Tony Maldonado WR 5-11 175 Fr HS Sparks, Nev. (Reed HS)
82 Tray Session WR 6-3 175 Fr HS Long Beach, Calif. (Long Beach Poly HS)
83 Josh Morrow TE 6-4 220 Fr. HS Glendale, Ariz. (Mountain Ridge HS)
84 Brian Fludd WR 5-9 160 Jr. TR Edisto Island, S.C. (Merced College)
85 Virgil Green TE 6-5 225 RS-Fr RS^ Tulare, Calif. (Tulare Union HS)
87 Brian Fusco TE 6-2 235 RS-Fr RS^ Sparks, Nev. (Reed HS)
88 Adam Bishop* TE 6-4 245 Sr 3V^ Santa Rosa, Calif. (Rancho Cotate HS)
89 Mike McCoy* WR 6-0 190 Jr 2V^ Colfax, Calif. (Colfax HS)
90 Chris Slack DL 6-5 270 So TR^ Cerritos, Calif. (Valley Christian HS/Cerritos College)
90 Zach Sudfeld TE 6-7 230 Fr HS Modesto, Calif. (Modesto Christian HS)
91 Scott Frisbie DE 6-4 260 Fr HS Placentia, Calif. (El Dorado HS)
92 Harry Powell DE 6-3 265 Jr 2SQ^ London, England (Modesto Christian HS)
92 Kyle McMillin TE 6-3 235 Fr HS Merced, Calif. (Golden Valley HS)
93 Zack Madonick DL 6-2 285 Fr HS Danville, Calif. (San Ramon Valley HS)
94 Mundrae Clifton* DL 6-2 290 Jr 1V San Diego, Calif. (Southwestern CC)
95 Nate Agaiava DL 6-2 285 So SQ^ Lynwood, Calif. (Lynwood HS)
96 Daniel Agaiava DL 6-3 275 So SQ^ Lynwood, Calif. (Lynwood HS)
97 Jay Dixon* DE 6-2 270 Sr 1V^ San Clemente, Calif. (San Clemente HS/Saddleback CC)
98 Junior Puloka TE 6-4 240 So SQ^ Reno, Nev. (Hug HS)
99 Kevin Basped DL 6-6 240 RS-Fr RS^ Sacramento, Calif. (Florin HS)
*Returning letterman
^ Has redshirted

2007 NEVADA FOOTBALL ALPHABETICAL ROSTER
No Name Pos Ht Wt Yr Exp Hometown (Last School)
63 Kenny Ackerman OL 6-5 290 So RS^ Citrus Heights, Calif. (Mesa Verde HS)
96 Daniel Agaiava DL 6-3 275 So SQ^ Lynwood, Calif. (Lynwood HS)
95 Nate Agaiava DL 6-2 285 So SQ^ Lynwood, Calif. (Lynwood HS)
49 Jonathon Amaya* DB 6-2 190 So 1V Diamond Bar, Calif. (Diamond Bar HS)
23 Shane Anderson WR 6-1 205 Fr HS Glendale, Ariz. (Saguaro HS)
17 Uche Anyanwu* DB 6-4 220 Jr 2V^ Encino, Calif. (Crespi HS)
33 Brandon Baldwin RB 5-11 185 Fr HS Pale Cedro, Calif. (Foothill HS)
42 Thomas Barcia* P 5-7 160 Jr 1V^ Reno, Nev. (Reno HS)
99 Kevin Basped DL 6-6 240 RS-Fr RS^ Sacramento, Calif. (Florin HS)
38 Cameron Bayne DB 6-1 180 So SQ^ Carlin, Nev. (Carlin HS)
62 John Bender OL 6-8 325 RS-Fr RS^ Alberta, Canada (Cochrane HS)
25 Rocco Bene* WR 5-11 185 Jr 1V^ Tucson, Ariz. (Salpointe Catholic HS)
88 Adam Bishop* TE 6-4 245 Sr 3V^ Santa Rosa, Calif. (Rancho Cotate HS)
45 Kevin Bohr TE 6-3 240 So TR Glendale, Ariz. (Mountain Ridge HS/Glendale CC)
37 D'Anthony Brown LB 6-0 225 Fr HS Las Vegas, Nev. (Desert Pines HS)
56 Ezra Butler* LB 6-2 248 Sr 3V^ Calabasas, Calif. (Calabasas HS)
79 Josh Catapano OL 6-3 285 Jr SQ^ Sacramento, Calif. (Jesuit HS/Sacramento CC)
48 Erics Clark* DE 6-6 270 Sr 3V^ Oceanside, Calif. (El Camino HS)
94 Mundrae Clifton* DL 6-2 290 Jr 1V San Diego, Calif. (Southwestern CC)
15 Luke Collis QB 6-3 210 Fr HS La Canada, Calif. (St. Francis HS)
58 Ryan Coulson LB 6-3 225 RS-Fr RS^ Elk Grove, Calif. (Elk Grove HS)
59 Mike DeMars OL 6-2 290 So TR^ Sacramento, Calif. (Sacramento CC)
35 Moe Denton DB 6-2 180 Fr HS Norwalk, Calif. (Mayfair HS)
97 Jay Dixon* DE 6-2 270 Sr 1V^ San Clemente, Calif. (San Clemente HS/Saddleback CC)
73 Alonzo Durham OL 6-4 285 So SQ^ Sacramento, Calif. (Jesuit HS)
44 Jeremy Engstrom* OLB 6-1 247 Sr 3V^ Visalia, Calif. (Golden West HS)
65 Brad Eskew OL 6-4 295 Jr 2SQ^ Roseville, Calif. (Roseville HS)
25 Nate Estimada DB 6-1 195 Fr HS Las Vegas, Nev. (Sierra Vista HS)
59 Jake Farotte LB 6-3 245 Jr TR Gilroy, Calif. (Palma HS/Gavilan Junior College)
72 Thomas Flinn DL 6-3 275 Jr. TR^ Glendale, Ariz. (Mt. Ridge HS)
84 Brian Fludd WR 5-9 160 Jr. TR Edisto Island, S.C. (Merced College)
24 Brandon Fragger * RB 5-9 195 So 1V Pleasant Hill, Calif. (College Park HS)
91 Scott Frisbie DE 6-4 260 Fr HS Placentia, Calif. (El Dorado HS)
52 Nick Fuhr* OLB 6-3 245 Sr 3V^ Anchorage, Alaska (Robert Service HS)
87 Brian Fusco TE 6-2 235 RS-Fr RS^ Sparks, Nev. (Reed HS)
50 Mike Gallett OL 6-6 295 RS-Fr RS^ Phoenix, Ariz. (O'Connor HS)
8 Nick Graziano* QB 6-1 220 So 1V^ Moraga, Calif. (Campolindo HS)
43 Deantae Green LB 6-2 235 Fr HS San Diego, Calif. (Mission Bay HS)
61 Dominic Green* OL 6-3 295 Jr 2V^ Sacramento, Calif. (Jesuit HS)
85 Virgil Green TE 6-5 225 RS-Fr RS^ Tulare, Calif. (Tulare Union HS)
16 Kevin Grimes RB 6-0 190 RS-Fr RS^ Grass Valley, Calif. (Bear River HS)
74 Steve Haley OL 6-5 305 Fr HS Scottsdale, Ariz. (Desert Mountain HS)
60 Greg Hall* OL 6-3 290 Jr 2V^ Mesa, Ariz. (Dobson HS)
81 Daryll Hill DE 6-4 240 Fr HS Lake View Terrace, Calif. (Kennedy HS)
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57 Matt Hines* DT 6-1 285 Sr 3V^ Modesto, Calif. (Beyer HS)
13 Ryan Howard QB 6-1 190 Fr HS Tempe, Ariz. (Corona Del Sol HS)
29 Justin Jackson* DB 6-1 195 Sr 1V Sacramento, Calif. (Folsom HS/Am. River JC)
13 Brett Jaekle* PK 6-4 210 Jr 2V^ Las Vegas, Nev. (Bonanza HS)
76 Clayton Johnson OL 6-4 295 Jr TR Gilroy, Calif. (Live Oak HS/Gavilan College)
46 James-Michael Johnson LB 6-2 220 Fr HS Fairfield, Calif. (Rodriguez HS)
54 Jerome Johnson* LB 6-1 253 Jr 1V Los Angeles, Calif. (West L.A.CC)
10 Colin Kaepernick QB 6-6 215 RS-Fr RS^ Turlock, Calif. (Pittman HS)
36 Mike Kanellis* RB 5-10 190 So 1V^ Sparks, Nev. (Spanish Springs HS)
12 Arthur King Jr. * WR 6-1 195 So 1V^ San Jose, Calif. (Leland HS)
51 Chris Krainik LB 6-0 230 Jr TR^ Walnut Creek, Calif. (Northgate HS/Grossmont JC)
7 Luke Lippincott* RB 6-2 215 Jr 1V^ Salinas, Calif. (Palma HS)
26 Adam Liranzo DB 6-4 210 RS-Fr RS^ Ventura, Calif. (St. Bonaventure HS)
24 Oscar Loza DB 6-0 205 Fr HS Elk Grove, Calif. (Franklin HS)
70 Dain Lutz OL 6-5 270 So SQ^ Corona, Calif. (Corona HS)
93 Zack Madonick DL 6-2 285 Fr HS Danville, Calif. (San Ramon Valley HS)
81 Tony Maldonado WR 5-11 175 Fr. HS Sparks, Nev. (Reed HS)
75 Charles Manu* OL 6-3 300 Sr 2V Reno, Nev. (McQueen HS/Feather River College)
28 Lampford Mark RB 6-1 200 Fr HS Fresno, Calif. (Buchanan HS)
33 Brandon Marshall DB 6-1 215 Fr HS North Las Vegas, Nev. (Cimarron-Memorial HS)
30 Joshua Mauga* ILB 6-2 245 Jr 2V Fallon, Nev. (Churchill County HS)
89 Mike McCoy* WR 6-0 190 Jr 2V^ Colfax, Calif. (Colfax HS)
11 Andy McIntosh* WR 6-0 190 Jr 2V^ Gardnerville, Nev. (Douglas HS)
92 Kyle McMillin TE 6-3 235 Fr HS Merced, Calif. (Golden Valley HS)
67 Jeff Meads OL 6-3 290 Fr HS San Ramon, Calif. (California HS)
19 Doyle Miller DB 5-11 185 So TR Anaheim, Calif. (Savanna HS/Fullerton College)
64 Shawn  Miller OL 6-5 275 So TR Los Alamitos, Calif. (Los Alamitos HS/Fullerton College)
4 Marko Mitchell* WR 6-4 200 Jr 1V^ York, Ala. (Mesa CC)
55 Dontay Moch OLB 6-1 220 RS-Fr RS^ Chandler, Ariz. (Hamilton HS)
83 Josh Morrow TE 6-4 220 Fr. HS Glendale, Ariz. (Mountain Ridge HS)
14 Pete Murdaca QB 6-0 180 Fr HS Lodi, Calif. (St. Mary's HS)
39 Jonathan Ott DB 6-1 181 Fr HS Glendale, Ariz. (Mountain Ridge HS)
31 Kevin Porter* LB 6-1 240 Jr 1V^ Bakersfield, Calif. (Centennial HS)
92 Harry Powell DE 6-3 265 Jr 2SQ^ London, England (Modesto Christian HS)
3 Paul Pratt* CB 5-10 185 Sr 3V^ Woodland Hills, Calif. (Taft HS)
98 Junior Puloka TE 6-4 240 So SQ^ Reno, Nev. (Hug HS)
37 Courtney Randall RB 5-10 215 RS-Fr RS^ Rialto, Calif. (Eisenhower HS)
19 Nick Rhodes PK 5-11 180 Fr HS Las Vegas, Nev. (Cimarron-Memorial HS)
68 John Romero OL 6-5 295 Fr. HS Tucson, Ariz. (Salpointe Catholic HS)
80 Alex Rosenblum* WR 5-9 185 Sr 3V^ West Hills, Calif. (Calabasas HS)
50 Brett Roy OLB 6-4 225 Fr HS Yucaipa, Calif.  (Yucaipa HS)
5 Kyle Sammons* WR 5-11 195 Sr 1V^ Novato, Calif. (Novato HS/Santa Rosa JC)
9 Mike Samples DB 6-0 195 So SQ^ Long Beach, Calif. (Cabrillo HS)
2 Dwayne Sanders* RB 5-10 175 So 1V^ Carson, Calif. (Carson HS)
82 Tray Session WR 6-3 175 Fr HS Long Beach, Calif. (Long Beach Poly HS)
18 Shannon Sevor* DB 5-10 196 Sr 3V^ Hollister, Calif. (Bellarmine HS)
77 Chance Sigala OL 6-7 275 Fr HS Clovis, Calif. (Clovis HS)
40 Jared Silva-Purcell LB 5-11 220 RS-Fr RS^ Honolulu, Hawai'i (St. Louis HS)
90 Chris Slack DL 6-5 270 So TR^ Cerritos, Calif. (Valley Christian HS/Cerritos College)
34 Mark Stuckey LB 6-3 225 Fr HS Las Vegas, Nev. (Desert Pines HS)
90 Zach Sudfeld TE 6-7 230 Fr HS Modesto, Calif. (Modesto Christian HS)
34 Vai Taua RB 5-10 225 RS-Fr RS^ Lompoc, Calif. (Cabrillo HS)
45 Paul Vassallo LB 6-3 225 Fr HS Reno, Nev. (Bishop Manogue HS)
6 Sergio Villasenor* DB 6-1 200 Jr 1V^ Whittier, Calif. (St. Paul's HS /Pasadena CC)
32 Kenny Viser DB 6-1 195 RS-Fr RS^ Reno, Nev. (Bishop Manogue HS)
20 Devon Walker* DB 6-0 180 Sr 1V Cerritos, Calif. (Cerritos CC)
71 Brandon Walsh DL 6-4 265 Jr TR^ Vancouver, Wash. (Feather River JC)
14 Chris Wellington WR 6-1 185 RS-Fr RS^ Woodland Hills, Calif. (Taft HS)
69 Zachary Whited* P 6-2 190 Sr 1V Reedley, Calif. (Reedley JC)

Wolf Pack Coaching Staff
Chris Ault (head coach/quarterbacks), 23rd season                                                               
Ken Wilson (defensive coordinator/safeties), 14th season
Chris Klenakis (offensive coordinator/offensive line), 14th season             
Barry Sacks (special teams coordinator/outside linebackers), sixth season                                           
Jim Mastro (running backs/recruiting coordinator), eighth season
Scott Baumgartner (wide receivers/special teams), fourth season
Charlie Camp (inside linebackers), first season
Jim House (defensive line), 13th season
Kim McCloud (cornerbacks), eighth season                                              
Cameron Norcross (tight ends/offensive line), fifth season
Dave Brown (graduate assistant), second season
Gifford Lindheim (graduate assistant), first season

(Roster updated August 27, 2007)



WOLF PACK OFFENSE

T 62 John Bender, 6-8, 325, RS-FR
76 Clayton Johnson, 6-4, 295, JR

G 75 Charles Manu, 6-3, 300, SR
68 John Romero, 6-5, 295, FR

C 79 Josh Catapano, 6-3, 285, JR
63 Ken Ackerman, 6-5, 290, SO

(*) 61 Dominic Green, 6-3, 295, JR

G 60 Greg Hall, 6-3, 290, JR
65 Brad Eskew, 6-4, 295, JR

T 73 Alonzo Durham, 6-4, 285, SO
50 Mike Gallett, 6-6, 295, RS-FR

Y 88 Adam Bishop, 6-4, 245, SR
98 Junior Puloka, 6-4, 240, SO

Z 12 Arthur King Jr., 6-1, 195, SO
14 Chris Wellington, 6-1, 185, RS-FR

RB 7 Luke Lippincott, 6-2, 215, JR
24 Brandon Fragger, 5-9, 195, SO

-OR- 37 Courtney Randall, 5-10, 215, RS-FR
-OR- 34 Vai Taua, 5-10, 225, RS-FR

X 5 Kyle Sammons, 5-11, 195, SR
80 Alex Rosenblum, 5-9, 185, SR

F 84 Marko Mitchell, 6-4, 200, JR
-OR- 89 Mike McCoy, 6-0, 190, JR

QB 8 Nick Graziano, 6-1, 220, SO
10 Colin Kaepernick, 6-6, 215, RS-FR

KICKING SPECIALISTS

PK 13 Brett Jaekle, 6-4, 210, JR 

KO 13 Brett Jaekle, 6-4, 210, JR 

P 69 Zacary Whited, 6-2, 190, SR
42 Thomas Barcia, 5-7, 160, JR

WOLF PACK DEFENSE

E 94 Mundrae Clifton, 6-2, 290, JR
97 Jay Dixon, 6-2, 270, SR

N 57 Matt Hines, 6-1, 285, SR
72 Thomas Flinn, 6-3, 275, SO

E 48 Erics Clark, 6-6, 270, SR
-OR- 97 Jay Dixon, 6-2, 270, SR

SAM 44 Jeremy Engstrom, 6-1, 247, SR
55 Dontay Moch, 6-1, 220, RS-FR

WOLF 30 Joshua Mauga, 6-2, 245, JR
58 Ryan Coulson, 6-3, 225, RS-FR

MIKE 31 Kevin Porter, 6-1, 240, JR
-OR- 54 Jerome Johnson, 6-1, 253, JR

BANDIT 52 Nick Fuhr, 6-3, 245, SR
-OR- 99 Kevin Basped, 6-6, 240, RS-FR
(*) 56 Ezra Butler, 6-2, 248, SR

CB 49 Jonathon Amaya, 6-2, 190, SO
18 Shannon Sevor, 5-10, 196, SR

SS 17 Uche Anyanwu, 6-4, 220, JR
26 Adam Liranzo, 6-4, 210, RS-FR

FS 29 Justin Jackson, 6-1, 195, SR
9 Mike Samples, 6-0, 195, SO

CB 3 Paul Pratt, 5-10, 185, SR
20 Devon Walker, 6-0, 180, SR

RETURN-SNAP-HOLD SPECIALISTS

KR 2 Dwayne Sanders, 5-10, 175, SO
14 Chris Wellington, 6-1, 185, RS-FR

PR 12 Arthur King Jr., 6-1, 195, SO
80 Alex Rosenblum, 5-9, 185, SR

LS 88 Adam Bishop, 6-4, 245, SR
58 Ryan Coulson, 6-3, 225, RS-FR

SS 88 Adam Bishop, 6-4, 245, SR
58 Ryan Coulson, 6-3, 225, RS-FR

H 69 Zacary Whited, 6-2, 190, SR
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* – Out for Nebraska game



                              2006 Nevada Football
              Nevada Combined Team Statistics (as of Jan 22, 2007)
                                   All games

     RECORD:                OVERALL      HOME        AWAY       NEUTRAL
     ALL GAMES...........   (8-5-0)     (5-1-0)     (3-3-0)     (0-1-0)
     CONFERENCE..........   (5-3-0)     (3-1-0)     (2-2-0)     (0-0-0)
     NON-CONFERENCE......   (3-2-0)     (2-0-0)     (1-1-0)     (0-1-0)

    DATE            OPPONENT                 W/L    SCORE  ATTEND       TEAM STATISTICS                    NEV          OPP
    ------------    ------------------------ ---    -----  ------       ---------------------------------------------------
   *Sep 01, 2006 at Fresno State               L    19-28   39269       FIRST DOWNS..............          268          216
    Sep 09, 2006 at #25 Arizona State          L    21-52   54232         Rushing................          129           91
    Sep 16, 2006    COLORADO STATE           W      28-10   18883         Passing................          119          113
    Sep 22, 2006    NORTHWESTERN             W      31-21   16176         Penalty................           20           12
    Sep 30, 2006 at UNLV                     W      31-3    37179       RUSHING YARDAGE..........         2218         1661
   *Oct  7, 2006 at Hawai`i                    L    34-41   33761         Yards gained rushing...         2537         2039
   *Oct 21, 2006    SAN JOSE STATE           W      23-7    19636         Yards lost rushing.....          319          378
   *Oct 28, 2006    NEW MEXICO STATE         W      48-21   11582         Rushing Attempts.......          510          413
   *Nov 04, 2006 at Idaho                    W      45-7    15013         Average Per Rush.......          4.3          4.0
   *Nov 11, 2006    UTAH STATE               W      42-0     8584         Average Per Game.......        170.6        127.8
   *Nov 18, 2006 at Louisiana Tech           W      42-0     9383         TDs Rushing............           26           15
   *Nov 25, 2006    #12 BOISE STATE            L     7-38   25506       PASSING YARDAGE..........         2436         2570
    Dec 31, 2006 vs Miami                      L    20-21   28654         Att-Comp-Int...........   342-216-12   364-217-20
   * denotes conference game                                              Average Per Pass.......          7.1          7.1
                                                                          Average Per Catch......         11.3         11.8
   RUSHING         GP  Att Gain Loss  Net   Avg  TD Long Avg/G            Average Per Game.......        187.4        197.7
   -----------------------------------------------------------            TDs Passing............           23           15
   Hubbard, Robert 12  209 1015   19  996   4.8   6   48  83.0          TOTAL OFFENSE............         4654         4231
   Lippincott, L.  12   94  467   11  456   4.9   9   40  38.0            Total Plays............          852          777
   Fragger, B.      7   55  294   24  270   4.9   3   66  38.6            Average Per Play.......          5.5          5.4
   Rowe, Jeff      12   93  414  206  208   2.2   4   19  17.3            Average Per Game.......        358.0        325.5
   Kanellis, Mike  13   18  113    5  108   6.0   1   20   8.3          KICK RETURNS: #-YARDS....       33-783       34-647
   Sanders, Dwayne 12   10   97   15   82   8.2   0   55   6.8          PUNT RETURNS: #-YARDS....       22-299       24-190
   Moore, Travis   13   13   44   12   32   2.5   1    9   2.5          INT RETURNS: #-YARDS.....       20-292       12-229
   Graziano, Nick   8    3   39    8   31  10.3   0   31   3.9          FUMBLES-LOST.............        18-13        22-17
   Eklund, Kyle     8    8   26    1   25   3.1   1    9   3.1          PENALTIES-YARDS..........       55-438       86-731
   McCoy, Mike     13    4   22   10   12   3.0   0   11   0.9          PUNTS-AVG................      54-37.9      52-41.6
   Spencer, Caleb  13    2    6    7   -1  -0.5   1    6  -0.1          TIME OF POSSESSION/GAME..        31:35        28:25
   TEAM             8    1    0    1   -1  -1.0   0    0  -0.1          3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS.....       67/157       56/157
   Total.......... 13  510 2537  319 2218   4.3  26   66 170.6          4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS.....        11/21        10/22
   Opponents...... 13  413 2039  378 1661   4.0  15   55 127.8
                                                                        INTERCEPTIONS    No.  Yds   Avg TD Long
   PASSING         GP   Effic Cmp-Att-Int   Pct  Yds  TD Lng Avg/G      ---------------------------------------
   ---------------------------------------------------------------      Garcia, Joe        6   76  12.7  1   24
   Rowe, Jeff      12  139.96  172-266-8   64.7 1907  17  79 158.9      Hawthrone, Nick    4   87  21.8  1   45
   Moore, Travis   13  143.23   35-56-4    62.5  437   5  54  33.6      Mauga, Joshua      3   29   9.7  0   11
   Graziano, Nick   8  117.81   9-17-0     52.9   92   1  16  11.5      Anyanwu, Uche      1    5   5.0  0    5
   TEAM             8    0.00    0-2-0      0.0    0   0   0   0.0      Garrison, Scott    1    0   0.0  0    0
   Spencer, Caleb  13    0.00    0-1-0      0.0    0   0   0   0.0      Pratt, Paul        1   32  32.0  0   32
   Total.......... 13  138.16 216-342-12   63.2 2436  23  79 187.4      Amaya, Jonathon    1   15  15.0  0   15
   Opponents...... 13  121.53 217-364-20   59.6 2570  15  78 197.7      Butler, Ezra       1   23  23.0  1   23
                                                                        Wilson, Charles    1    0   0.0  0    0
   RECEIVING       GP  No.  Yds   Avg  TD Long Avg/G                    Engstrom, J.       1   25  25.0  0   25
   -------------------------------------------------                    Total..........   20  292  14.6  3   45
   Spencer, Caleb  13   55  564  10.3   2   34  43.4                    Opponents......   12  229  19.1  2   60
   Mitchell, Marko 13   39  493  12.6   4   53  37.9
   Hubbard, Robert 12   24  243  10.1   2   26  20.2                    PUNTING          No.  Yds   Avg Long  TB  FC I20 Blkd
   McCoy, Mike     13   23  346  15.0   9   79  26.6                    -----------------------------------------------------
   Pudewell, A.    12   21  198   9.4   2   31  16.5                    Whited, Zacary    40 1564  39.1   67   4   7  14    1
   Darlington, J.   9   16  218  13.6   1   46  24.2                    Barcia, Thomas    12  449  37.4   45   1   2   1    0
   Bishop, Adam     9   11  129  11.7   1   30  14.3                    TEAM               2   33  16.5   33   0   0   0    1
   Lippincott, L.  12    8   35   4.4   0   21   2.9                    Total..........   54 2046  37.9   67   5   9  15    2
   King Jr., A.     9    7   72  10.3   0   19   8.0                    Opponents......   52 2162  41.6   72   4  13  14    0
   Sanders, Dwayne 12    6   89  14.8   0   54   7.4
   McIntosh, Andy  13    4   36   9.0   0   13   2.8                    PUNT RETURNS     No.  Yds   Avg TD Long
   Fragger, B.      7    1   11  11.0   1   11   1.6                    ---------------------------------------
   Branzell, T.    13    1    2   2.0   1    2   0.2                    Wilson, D.        16  228  14.2  0   69
   Total.......... 13  216 2436  11.3  23   79 187.4                    Garcia, Joe        6   71  11.8  0   33
   Opponents...... 13  217 2570  11.8  15   78 197.7                    Total..........   22  299  13.6  0   69
                                                                        Opponents......   24  190   7.9  1   24
   FIELD GOALS     FGM-FGA  Pct 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 Lg Blk
   -----------------------------------------------------------------    KICK RETURNS     No.  Yds   Avg TD Long
   Jaekle, Brett     8-11  72.7  1-1   1-2   4-4   2-4   0-0  44   0    ---------------------------------------
                                                                        Sanders, Dwayne   22  550  25.0  0   82
                                 |------- PATs -------|                 Wilson, D.         7  162  23.1  0   31
   SCORING          TD  FGs   Kick   Rush Rcv Pass  DXP Saf Points      Eklund, Kyle       1   13  13.0  0   13
   ---------------------------------------------------------------      Johnson, Jerome    1   16  16.0  0   16
   Jaekle, Brett     0  8-11  47-51   0-0   0  0-0   0   0    71        Hubbard, Robert    1   21  21.0  0   21
   McCoy, Mike       9  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0    54        McIntosh, Andy     1   21  21.0  0   21
   Lippincott, L.    9  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0    54        Total..........   33  783  23.7  0   82
   Hubbard, Robert   8  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0    48        Opponents......   34  647  19.0  0   45
   Rowe, Jeff        4  0-0    0-0    0-1   0  0-1   0   0    24
   Fragger, B.       4  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0    24        ALL PURPOSE      G Rush  Rec   PR  KOR   IR  Tot Avg/G
   Mitchell, Marko   4  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0    24        ------------------------------------------------------



                              2006 Nevada Football
              Nevada Overall Team Statistics (as of Jan 22, 2007)
                                   All games

            TEAM STATISTICS                         NEV          OPP
            --------------------------------------------------------
            SCORING.......................          391          249
              Points Per Game.............         30.1         19.2
            FIRST DOWNS...................          268          216
              Rushing.....................          129           91
              Passing.....................          119          113
              Penalty.....................           20           12
            RUSHING YARDAGE...............         2218         1661
              Yards gained rushing........         2537         2039
              Yards lost rushing..........          319          378
              Rushing Attempts............          510          413
              Average Per Rush............          4.3          4.0
              Average Per Game............        170.6        127.8
              TDs Rushing.................           26           15
            PASSING YARDAGE...............         2436         2570
              Att-Comp-Int................   342-216-12   364-217-20
              Average Per Pass............          7.1          7.1
              Average Per Catch...........         11.3         11.8
              Average Per Game............        187.4        197.7
              TDs Passing.................           23           15
            TOTAL OFFENSE.................         4654         4231
              Total Plays.................          852          777
              Average Per Play............          5.5          5.4
              Average Per Game............        358.0        325.5
            KICK RETURNS: #-YARDS.........       33-783       34-647
            PUNT RETURNS: #-YARDS.........       22-299       24-190
            INT RETURNS: #-YARDS..........       20-292       12-229
            KICK RETURN AVERAGE...........         23.7         19.0
            PUNT RETURN AVERAGE...........         13.6          7.9
            INT RETURN AVERAGE............         14.6         19.1
            FUMBLES-LOST..................        18-13        22-17
            PENALTIES-YARDS...............       55-438       86-731
              Average Per Game............         33.7         56.2
            PUNTS-YARDS...................      54-2046      52-2162
              Average Per Punt............         37.9         41.6
              Net punt average............         32.5         34.3
            TIME OF POSSESSION/GAME.......        31:35        28:25
            3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS..........       67/157       56/157
              3rd-Down Pct................          43%          36%
            4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS..........        11/21        10/22
              4th-Down Pct................          52%          45%
            SACKS BY-YARDS................       37-232       26-171
            MISC YARDS....................           18          -23
            TOUCHDOWNS SCORED.............           53           33
            FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS..........         8-11         6-14
            ON-SIDE KICKS.................          1-1          0-0
            RED-ZONE SCORES...............    44-58 76%    27-41 66%
            RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS...........    38-58 66%    21-41 51%
            PAT-ATTEMPTS..................    47-51 92%   33-33 100%
            ATTENDANCE....................       100367       188837
              Games/Avg Per Game..........      6/16728      6/31473
              Neutral Site Games..........                   1/28654

            SCORE BY QUARTERS     1st  2nd  3rd  4th    Total
            --------------------  ---  ---  ---  ---      ---
            Nevada..............   82  150   72   87  -   391
            Opponents...........   48   97   59   45  -   249



                              2006 Nevada Football
           Nevada Overall Individual Statistics (as of Jan 22, 2007)
                                   All games

  RUSHING         GP  Att Gain Loss  Net   Avg  TD Long Avg/G                  PUNT RETURNS     No.  Yds   Avg TD Long

  -----------------------------------------------------------                  ---------------------------------------

  Hubbard, Robert 12  209 1015   19  996   4.8   6   48  83.0                  Wilson, D.        16  228  14.2  0   69

  Lippincott, L.  12   94  467   11  456   4.9   9   40  38.0                  Garcia, Joe        6   71  11.8  0   33

  Fragger, B.      7   55  294   24  270   4.9   3   66  38.6                  Total..........   22  299  13.6  0   69

  Rowe, Jeff      12   93  414  206  208   2.2   4   19  17.3                  Opponents......   24  190   7.9  1   24

  Kanellis, Mike  13   18  113    5  108   6.0   1   20   8.3

  Sanders, Dwayne 12   10   97   15   82   8.2   0   55   6.8                  INTERCEPTIONS    No.  Yds   Avg TD Long

  Moore, Travis   13   13   44   12   32   2.5   1    9   2.5                  ---------------------------------------

  Graziano, Nick   8    3   39    8   31  10.3   0   31   3.9                  Garcia, Joe        6   76  12.7  1   24

  Eklund, Kyle     8    8   26    1   25   3.1   1    9   3.1                  Hawthrone, Nick    4   87  21.8  1   45

  McCoy, Mike     13    4   22   10   12   3.0   0   11   0.9                  Mauga, Joshua      3   29   9.7  0   11

  TEAM             8    1    0    1   -1  -1.0   0    0  -0.1                  Engstrom, J.       1   25  25.0  0   25

  Spencer, Caleb  13    2    6    7   -1  -0.5   1    6  -0.1                  Pratt, Paul        1   32  32.0  0   32

  Total.......... 13  510 2537  319 2218   4.3  26   66 170.6                  Amaya, Jonathon    1   15  15.0  0   15

  Opponents...... 13  413 2039  378 1661   4.0  15   55 127.8                  Anyanwu, Uche      1    5   5.0  0    5

                                                                               Butler, Ezra       1   23  23.0  1   23

  PASSING         GP   Effic Cmp-Att-Int   Pct  Yds  TD Lng Avg/G              Wilson, Charles    1    0   0.0  0    0

  ---------------------------------------------------------------              Garrison, Scott    1    0   0.0  0    0

  Rowe, Jeff      12  139.96  172-266-8   64.7 1907  17  79 158.9              Total..........   20  292  14.6  3   45

  Moore, Travis   13  143.23   35-56-4    62.5  437   5  54  33.6              Opponents......   12  229  19.1  2   60

  Graziano, Nick   8  117.81   9-17-0     52.9   92   1  16  11.5

  TEAM             8    0.00    0-2-0      0.0    0   0   0   0.0              KICK RETURNS     No.  Yds   Avg TD Long

  Spencer, Caleb  13    0.00    0-1-0      0.0    0   0   0   0.0              ---------------------------------------

  Total.......... 13  138.16 216-342-12   63.2 2436  23  79 187.4              Sanders, Dwayne   22  550  25.0  0   82

  Opponents...... 13  121.53 217-364-20   59.6 2570  15  78 197.7              Wilson, D.         7  162  23.1  0   31

                                                                               Johnson, Jerome    1   16  16.0  0   16

  RECEIVING       GP  No.  Yds   Avg  TD Long Avg/G                            Hubbard, Robert    1   21  21.0  0   21

  -------------------------------------------------                            McIntosh, Andy     1   21  21.0  0   21

  Spencer, Caleb  13   55  564  10.3   2   34  43.4                            Eklund, Kyle       1   13  13.0  0   13

  Mitchell, Marko 13   39  493  12.6   4   53  37.9                            Total..........   33  783  23.7  0   82

  Hubbard, Robert 12   24  243  10.1   2   26  20.2                            Opponents......   34  647  19.0  0   45

  McCoy, Mike     13   23  346  15.0   9   79  26.6

  Pudewell, A.    12   21  198   9.4   2   31  16.5                            FUMBLE RETURNS   No.  Yds   Avg TD Long

  Darlington, J.   9   16  218  13.6   1   46  24.2                            ---------------------------------------

  Bishop, Adam     9   11  129  11.7   1   30  14.3                            Engstrom, J.       2   41  20.5  1   22

  Lippincott, L.  12    8   35   4.4   0   21   2.9                            Hawthrone, Nick    1   33  33.0  0   33

  King Jr., A.     9    7   72  10.3   0   19   8.0                            Mauga, Joshua      1    2   2.0  0    2

  Sanders, Dwayne 12    6   89  14.8   0   54   7.4                            Wilson, Charles    1    0   0.0  0    0

  McIntosh, Andy  13    4   36   9.0   0   13   2.8                            Total..........    5   76  15.2  1   33

  Fragger, B.      7    1   11  11.0   1   11   1.6                            Opponents......    3   13   4.3  0   13

  Branzell, T.    13    1    2   2.0   1    2   0.2

  Total.......... 13  216 2436  11.3  23   79 187.4

  Opponents...... 13  217 2570  11.8  15   78 197.7



                              2006 Nevada Football
           Nevada Overall Individual Statistics (as of Jan 22, 2007)
                                   All games

                                |------- PATs -------|

  SCORING          TD  FGs   Kick   Rush Rcv Pass  DXP Saf Points         TOTAL OFFENSE    G Plays Rush Pass Total Avg/G

  ---------------------------------------------------------------         ----------------------------------------------

  Jaekle, Brett     0  8-11  47-51   0-0   0  0-0   0   0    71           Rowe, Jeff      12   359  208 1907  2115 176.2

  McCoy, Mike       9  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0    54           Hubbard, Robert 12   209  996    0   996  83.0

  Lippincott, L.    9  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0    54           Moore, Travis   13    69   32  437   469  36.1

  Hubbard, Robert   8  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0    48           Lippincott, L.  12    94  456    0   456  38.0

  Rowe, Jeff        4  0-0    0-0    0-1   0  0-1   0   0    24           Fragger, B.      7    55  270    0   270  38.6

  Mitchell, Marko   4  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0    24           Graziano, Nick   8    20   31   92   123  15.4

  Fragger, B.       4  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0    24           Kanellis, Mike  13    18  108    0   108   8.3

  Spencer, Caleb    3  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0    18           Sanders, Dwayne 12    10   82    0    82   6.8

  Pudewell, A.      2  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0    12           Eklund, Kyle     8     8   25    0    25   3.1

  Branzell, T.      1  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0     6           McCoy, Mike     13     4   12    0    12   0.9

  Hawthrone, Nick   1  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0     6           TEAM             8     3   -1    0    -1  -0.1

  Butler, Ezra      1  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0     6           Spencer, Caleb  13     3   -1    0    -1  -0.1

  Darlington, J.    1  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0     6           Total.......... 13   852 2218 2436  4654 358.0

  Bishop, Adam      1  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0     6           Opponents...... 13   777 1661 2570  4231 325.5

  Eklund, Kyle      1  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0     6

  Moore, Travis     1  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0     6

  Engstrom, J.      1  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0     6

  Garcia, Joe       1  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0     6

  Kanellis, Mike    1  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   0     6

  TEAM              0  0-0    0-0    0-0   0  0-0   0   1     2

  Total..........  53  8-11  47-51   0-1   0  0-1   0   1   391

  Opponents......  33  6-14  33-33   0-0   0  0-0   0   0   249

                                                                          PUNTING          No.  Yds   Avg Long  TB  FC I20 Blkd

  FIELD GOALS     FGM-FGA  Pct 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 Lg Blk       -----------------------------------------------------

  -----------------------------------------------------------------       Whited, Zacary    40 1564  39.1   67   4   7  14    1

  Jaekle, Brett     8-11  72.7  1-1   1-2   4-4   2-4   0-0  44   0       Barcia, Thomas    12  449  37.4   45   1   2   1    0

                                                                          TEAM               2   33  16.5   33   0   0   0    1

  FG SEQUENCE          Nevada                OPPONENTS                    Total..........   54 2046  37.9   67   5   9  15    2

  ----------------------------------------------------                    Opponents......   52 2162  41.6   72   4  13  14    0

  Fresno State         -                     -

  Arizona State        -                     44,(32)                      KICKOFFS         No.   Yds   Avg  TB  OB  Retn  Net YdLn

  Colorado State       -                     (36),49                      --------------------------------------------------------

  Northwestern         (32),42               39,32                        Jaekle, Brett     72  4240  58.9  28   5

  UNLV                 (36)                  56,(21)                      Total..........   72  4240  58.9  28   5   647 42.1   22

  Hawai`i              -                     (35),(25),24                 Opponents......   53  3313  62.5  20   0   783 40.2   24

  San Jose State       (27)                  42

  New Mexico State     26                    37

  Idaho                (19),43               -

  Utah State           -                     -

  Louisiana Tech       -                     -

  Boise State          -                     (28)

  Miami                (33),(31),(44),(40)   -

  Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.



                              2006 Nevada Football
           Nevada Overall Individual Statistics (as of Jan 22, 2007)
                                   All games

          ALL PURPOSE      G Rush  Rec   PR  KOR   IR  Tot Avg/G

          ------------------------------------------------------

          Hubbard, Robert 12  996  243    0   21    0 1260 105.0

          Sanders, Dwayne 12   82   89    0  550    0  721  60.1

          Spencer, Caleb  13   -1  564    0    0    0  563  43.3

          Mitchell, Marko 13    0  493    0    0    0  493  37.9

          Lippincott, L.  12  456   35    0    0    0  491  40.9

          Wilson, D.      13    0    0  228  162    0  390  30.0

          McCoy, Mike     13   12  346    0    0    0  358  27.5

          Fragger, B.      7  270   11    0    0    0  281  40.1

          Darlington, J.   9    0  218    0    0    0  218  24.2

          Rowe, Jeff      12  208    0    0    0    0  208  17.3

          Pudewell, A.    12    0  198    0    0    0  198  16.5

          Garcia, Joe     13    0    0   71    0   76  147  11.3

          Bishop, Adam     9    0  129    0    0    0  129  14.3

          Kanellis, Mike  13  108    0    0    0    0  108   8.3

          Hawthrone, Nick 12    0    0    0    0   87   87   7.2

          King Jr., A.     9    0   72    0    0    0   72   8.0

          McIntosh, Andy  13    0   36    0   21    0   57   4.4

          Eklund, Kyle     8   25    0    0   13    0   38   4.8

          Pratt, Paul     13    0    0    0    0   32   32   2.5

          Moore, Travis   13   32    0    0    0    0   32   2.5

          Graziano, Nick   8   31    0    0    0    0   31   3.9

          Mauga, Joshua   12    0    0    0    0   29   29   2.4

          Engstrom, J.    13    0    0    0    0   25   25   1.9

          Butler, Ezra    13    0    0    0    0   23   23   1.8

          Johnson, Jerome 12    0    0    0   16    0   16   1.3

          Amaya, Jonathon 11    0    0    0    0   15   15   1.4

          Anyanwu, Uche   13    0    0    0    0    5    5   0.4

          Branzell, T.    13    0    2    0    0    0    2   0.2

          TEAM             8   -1    0    0    0    0   -1  -0.1

          Total.......... 13 2218 2436  299  783  292 6028 463.7

          Opponents...... 13 1661 2570  190  647  229 5297 407.5



                              2006 Nevada Football
            Nevada Overall Defensive Statistics (as of Jan 22, 2007)
                                   All games

                       |--------Tackles--------| |-Sacks-| |---Pass Def---| |-Fumbles-| Blkd
DEFENSIVE LEADERS   GP Solo  Ast Total   TFL/Yds   No-Yds  Int-Yds BrUp QBH Rcv-Yds  FF Kick Saf
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
56 Butler, Ezra     13   47   24    71  18.0-86   7.5-57     1-23     1   1   2-0     1    .   .
33 DeMars, Jason    13   33   23    56   4.0-11   2.0-6       .       2   .    .      1    .   .
30 Mauga, Joshua    12   36   20    56   2.5-4       .       3-29     2   .   2-2     2    .   .
23 Garcia, Joe      13   37   14    51   4.0-26   2.5-21     6-76     7   .   2-0     .    1   .
28 Hawthrone, Nick  12   37   11    48   1.5-10      .       4-87     2   .   1-33    .    .   .
4I Amaya, Jonathon  11   22   20    42   2.5-6    1.0-4      1-15     1   .   1-0     .    .   .
44 Engstrom, J.     13   22   19    41   1.5-2       .       1-25     1   .   2-41    .    .   .
91 Milan, J.J.      13   22   16    38  13.5-70   9.0-54      .       3   1   2-0     2    .   .
93 Wilson, Charles  11   24    9    33   5.5-29   4.0-19     1-0      .   .   1-0     1    1   .
57 Hines, Matt      13   20   13    33   4.5-12   1.0-2       .       1   1    .      2    1   .
4  Wilson, D.       13   21   11    32   3.5-19   2.5-17      .       1   .   1-0     1    .   .
17 Anyanwu, Uche    13   18   11    29      .        .       1-5      .   .    .      3    .   .
45 Garrison, Scott  13   15   11    26   0.5-2    0.5-2      1-0      .   .    .      .    .   .
35 Pratt, Paul      13   19    5    24      .        .       1-32     6   .    .      .    .   .
29 Jackson, Justin  13   15    7    22   3.0-6       .        .       2   .   1-0     .    .   .
48 Clark, Erics     12   13    6    19   4.5-36   2.5-28      .       2   .    .      .    .   .
20 Walker, Devon    13   12    6    18      .        .        .       2   .    .      1    .   .
31 Porter, Kevin    13   13    5    18      .        .        .       .   1   1-0     .    .   .
82 Branzell, T.     13    5    4     9      .        .        .       .   .    .      .    .   .
47 Simpson, John    13    6    3     9      .        .        .       .   .    .      .    .   .
40 Shapiro, Zach    12    4    4     8      .        .        .       .   .    .      .    .   .
97 Dixon, Jay       12    5    3     8   2.5-14   2.5-14      .       .   1    .      .    .   .
18 Sevor, Shannon   13    6    1     7      .        .        .       .   .    .      .    .   .
94 Clifton, M.      10    2    5     7      .        .        .       .   .    .      .    .   .
52 Fuhr, Nick       13    2    5     7   0.5-1       .        .       .   .    .      .    .   .
11 McIntosh, Andy   13    2    2     4      .        .        .       .   .   1-0     .    .   .
8  Graziano, Nick    8    2    2     4      .        .        .       .   .    .      .    .   .
12 Moore, Travis    13    1    2     3      .        .        .       .   .    .      .    .   .
13 Jaekle, Brett    13    3    .     3      .        .        .       .   .    .      .    .   .
60 Hall, Greg       13    2    .     2      .        .        .       .   .    .      .    .   .
TM TEAM              8    2    .     2   1.0-4       .        .       .   .    .      .    1   1
54 Johnson, Jerome  12    1    .     1      .        .        .       .   .    .      .    .   .
2  Sanders, Dwayne  12    .    1     1      .        .        .       .   .    .      .    .   .
81 King Jr., A.      9    1    .     1      .        .        .       .   .    .      .    .   .
25 Bene, Rocco      11    1    .     1      .        .        .       .   .    .      .    .   .
55 Fauolo, S.        5    1    .     1      .        .        .       .   .    .      .    .   .
19 Hubbard, Robert  12    1    .     1      .        .        .       .   .    .      .    .   .
61 Green, Dominic   13    .    1     1      .        .        .       .   .    .      .    .   .
3  Rowe, Jeff       12    1    .     1      .        .        .       .   .    .      .    .   .
83 Pudewell, A.     12    1    .     1      .        .        .       .   .    .      .    .   .
53 White, Fred       6    .    1     1      .        .        .       .   .    .      .    .   .
   Total..........  13  475  265   740    73-338   37-232   20-292   33   5  17-76   14    4   1
   Opponents......  13  538  286   824    71-321   26-171   12-229   38   5  12-13   11    3   .


